
A meeting of HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL will be held in the CIVIC 
SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
on WEDNESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2010 on the rising of the Special Meeting and 
you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 

 Time 
Allocation 

 
 PRAYER                                                                                                        5 minutes 

    
  Right Reverend Dr David Thomson, Bishop of Huntingdon will open the 

imeeting with prayer. 
 
 APOLOGIES                                                                                                  2 minutes 
 
 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS                                                            10 minutes 

 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

2 minutes 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 29th 
September 2010. 
 

 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

2 minutes 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial 
interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any Agenda 
Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURE REVIEW - TWELVE MONTHS ON   
 

15 minutes 

 Councillor K Churchill, Executive Councillor for Resources and Policy 
to introduce a report by the Working Group following its review of the 
Democratic Structure after twelve months operation. 
 

 

4. REPORTS OF THE CABINET, PANELS AND COMMITTEE   
 

20 minutes 

 (a) Cabinet  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 

   
 

 

 (b) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being)  (Pages 19 
- 22) 

 
 

   
 

 

 (c) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being)  
(Pages 23 - 24) 

 
 

   
 

 

 (d) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being)  (Pages 25 - 
28) 

 
 

   
 

 



 (e) Development Management Panel  (Pages 29 - 30) 
 

 

   
 

 

 (f) Employment Panel  (Pages 31 - 32) 
 

 

   
 

 

 (g) Licensing and Protection Panel - to follow   
 

 

   
 

 

 (h) Licensing Committee - to follow   
 

 

   
 

 

 (i) Corporate Governance Panel  (Pages 33 - 34) 
 

 

   
 

 

5. MOTION ON NOTICE   
 

10 minutes 

 Councillor M F Shellens to move – 
 
 “that, having regard to the unprecedented challenges faced 

by this Council in setting its budget for the short and medium 
terms with cuts in funding from central government now 
expected to exacerbate an already critical situation caused by 
the Council living beyond its means for many years and plans 
for possible cuts in revenue expenditure in the range of £6m 
to £12m per annum by 2014/15, this Council requests the 
Executive Councillor for Finance & Customer Services to 
present to the next meeting a matrix of potential expenditure 
cuts for each year covering the period 2011/12 to 2014/15 
setting out the measures that would be taken to meet 
cumulative budget reductions of £6m, £8m, £10m and £12m 
per annum”. 

 

 

6. ORAL QUESTIONS   
 

30 minutes 

 In accordance with the Council Procedure Rules (Section 8.3) of the 
Council's Constitution, to receive oral questions from Members of the 
Council 
 

 

 Dated this 26th day of October 2010  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
  

Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 



 
(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 

family or any person with whom they had a close association; 
 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
Please contact Ms C Deller, Democratic Services Manager, Tel No 01480 388007/e-mail:  
Christine.Deller@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Council. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

  



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in the Civic Suite, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 29 September 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J J Dutton – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, M G Baker, 

K M Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, I C Bates, 
J T Bell, P L E Bucknell, E R Butler, 
S Cawley, B S Chapman, K J Churchill, 
Mrs K E Cooper, J W Davies, Mrs J A Dew, 
D B Dew, P J Downes, P M D Godfrey, 
P Godley, J A Gray, S Greenall, A Hansard, 
D Harty, S M Van De Kerkhove, 
M F Newman, P D Reeve, T V Rogers, 
T D Sanderson, C M Saunderson, 
M F Shellens, Mrs P E Shrapnel, 
L M Simpson, C J Stephens, P A Swales, 
G S E Thorpe, R G Tuplin, D M Tysoe, 
P R Ward, J S Watt and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs B E Boddington, W T Clough, 
S J Criswell, R S Farrer, N J Guyatt, 
C R Hyams, Mrs P A Jordan, P G Mitchell, 
A Monk, Mrs D C Reynolds and P K Ursell. 

 
29. PRAYER   
 
 Former Councillor J Garner of Sawtry opened the meeting with 

prayer. 
 

30. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 (a)  Merchant Navy Day 

 
 The Chairman expressed his gratitude to those Councillors 

who had supported him at the ceremony to commemorate 
the Merchant Navy by the raising of the Merchant Navy 
Flag. 

 
(b) Anglia in Bloom 
 
 On behalf of the Council, the Chairman congratulated the 

various towns and groups in Huntingdonshire on their 
success in the recent Anglia in Bloom awards.  In advising 
the Council that some award winners would be attending the 
national ceremony being held that day in Birmingham, the 
Chairman urged his colleague Members to encourage 
residents and businesses in their respective wards to take 
part or sponsor the event in future years. 

 

Agenda Item 1

1



(c) Ramsey 
 
 The Chairman congratulated Ramsey following the recent 

announcement that the town had been awarded Big Lottery 
funding of £1 million over ten years to help residents 
address local issues and develop the skills and confidence 
to change and influence matters in the town. 

 
(d) Local Democracy Day 
 
 The Chairman encouraged Members to join in the activities 

planned for Local Democracy Day which were being held in 
the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House on 13th October 2010. 

 
31. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 23rd June 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

32. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillors B S Chapman, Mrs K E Cooper, D Harty, G S E Thorpe 

and S M van de Kerkhove declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in Minute No. 38 (a), Item No. 29 and Minute No. 38 (c), Item No. 12 
by virtue of their membership of St Neots Town Council. 
 

33. COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES   
 
 The Chairman reminded Members of the decision by the Council to 

suspend Council Procedure Rule 11 (Rules of Debate) to enable 
headline debates and “White Paper” proposals to be discussed by 
Members in an open manner.  The Council therefore 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Council Procedure Rule 11 (Rules of Debate) be 

suspended for the duration of
[...]
ed levels of participation in patient groups.  Dr Brown 
confirmed his support for the retention of both initiatives and reported 
that there would be a non-executive patient representative on the 
Hunts Health Board. 
 
As Leader of the Council, Councillor I C Bates indicated the Council’s 
willingness to engage with the consortia adding that the authority’s 
involvement was essential to improve the health of residents in the 
District.  He suggested that the new proposals represented, in his 
view, a return to GP group fund holding and that he would hope for 
their continued involvement in public health prevention so that issues 
relating to young smokers and obesity could continue to be 
addressed.  Whilst there was some danger that preventative work 
might be lost, Dr Brown was hopeful that both local authorities and 
other agencies could progress joint initiatives but this would be 
subject to further discussions between partners. 
 
Having commended the contents of the White Paper, Councillor P D 
Reeve asked about the practicalities and risk involved in its 
implementation.  Dr Brown was of the view that the greatest risk to 
the process was failure, the loss of expertise and the difficulty in 
managing resources, including staff.  However, if the proposal was to 
succeed it could result in less expensive, accessible and local health 
services. 
 
To conclude the debate, Councillor Hansard thanked Dr Brown and 
Mrs Sergeant and colleagues for attending the Council meeting and 
for answering Members’ questions. 
 

4



35. FINANCIAL FORECAST   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Director of Commerce & 

Technology (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) and 
referring to Minute No. 39, Item No. 20 post, the Executive Councillor 
for Finance & Customer Services addressed Members on the options 
available to the Council prior to commencement of the 2011/12 
budget and medium term process.  Mindful also of the outcome of the 
Government’s compreh
[...]
ld be inappropriate 
for the Council to make any decisions regarding site provision.  
However, he added that in this period of uncertainty, the Council 
would continue to robustly contest gypsy and traveller planning 
appeals and determine new proposals for temporary provision. 
 

Having thanked the Executive Councillor for his statement, Councillor 
P M D Godfrey commented that the continuing uncertainty made it 
difficult for those Councillors with potential sites in their wards to be 
able to respond to residents.  In acknowledging that the impasse was 
not helpful, Councillor Dew undertook to write on behalf of the Council 
to the appropriate Minister of State to request that the Government’s 
review be concluded as quickly as possible.  In answer to a similar 
question from Councillor Mrs Banerjee, Councillor Dew indicated his 
willingness to respond to enquiries from concerned residents should 
these be referred to him.  In the meantime, he undertook to forward a 
copy of his statement to all Councillors. 
 

Further to a question from Councillor P D Reeve, the Executive 
Councillor undertook to advise the questioner how many written 
representations submitted in response to the SHLAA exercise had 
been rejected because they were considered to be inappropriate.  In 
conclusion and in answer to a question from Councillor S M van de 
Kerkhove, Councillor Dew concurred that whilst the current situation 
could result in an influx of planning applications, these would be 
determined in accordance with the development management 
process in the normal way. 
 

37. DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURE WORKING GROUP   
 
 By reference to a report by the Working Group appointed to 

undertake a review of the democratic structure (a copy of which is 

6



appended in the Minute Book), Councillor K Churchill, Executive 
Councillor for Resources & Policy reminded the Council of the details 
of two aspects of the review which remained to be concluded.  These 
related to the format of the Employment Panel, arrangements for 
meetings of the Employee Liaison Advisory Group and the way in 
which former Members and leading citizens of Huntingdonshire could 
be formally recognised by the Council. 
 

Having regard to the conclusions of the Working Group and the views 
of the Cabinet, the Council 
 

RESOLVED 
 

(a) that no change be made to the terms of reference, 
composition, etc of the Employment Panel;  

 

(b) that with effect from 1st December 2010, the Employee 
Liaison Advisory Group comprise four Members of the 
Employment Panel, with meetings of ELAG being held 
approximately four weeks before meetings of the 
Employment Panel; 

 

(c) that the titles of Honorary Aldermen and Honorary 
Alderwomen be introduced for current and future 
Members of the Council who cumulatively have served 
a minimum of fifteen years as an elected Councillor on 
the District Council; 

 

(d) that, in the absence of any formal recognition currently 
for the Council to demonstrate its appreciation publicly 
to persons who have contributed to public life or the 
community in Huntingdonshire, the titles of Honorary 
Freeman and Honorary Freewoman be introduced by 
the Council;  

 

(e) that the Council Programme meeting, introduced as 
part of the Working’s Group’s initial proposals for the 
democratic structure review and comprising 
representatives of all political parties, be responsible 
for the identification of suitable individuals for the 
honorary titles referred to in resolutions (c) and (d) 
above; and 

 

(f) that a modest address or memento be awarded to 
qualifying individuals of honorary titles and produced in 
house by the authority. 

 
38. FORMAT  OF THE COUNCIL'S EXECUTIVE: THE CHOICE OF 

EXECUTIVE LEADER OR ELECTED MAYOR   
 
 Having regard to a report by the Head of Democratic & Central 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), Councillor 
K Churchill, Executive Councillor for Resources & Policy reminded the 
Council of the requirement, under the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007, to consider a new form of executive 
arrangement with effect from May 2011. 
 
Councillor Churchill explained that the District Council had consulted 

7



on two options – an executive leader or an elected mayor and that 
under both formats, the person elected or appointed would become 
responsible for the discharge of the Council’s executive functions.  In 
accordance with the requirements of the Act, an extensive 
consultation exercise had been undertaken using a variety of 
measures from mid-May to the end of July.  Whilst this had not 
attracted much interest, those who had responded had indicated a 
clear preference for an executive leader.   
 
The Executive Councillor reminded the Council that it had previously 
accepted a recommendation from the Working Party not to hold a 
referendum on the choice of executive on the basis that this would 
lengthen the timescale for the consultation exercise and in the 
absence of any interest locally for an elected mayor, not justify the 
estimated cost of a referendum of approximately £125,000. 
 
Having been satisfied that the consultation arrangements had been 
sufficient despite the poor response from the public, the Council 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the proposals for a change in governance arrangements 

in accordance with the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 as set out in Appendix B 
attached to the report now submitted be approved and a 
formal resolution to change the governance arrangements 
submitted to a Special Meeting of the Council convened for 
the purpose. 

 
39. REPORTS OF THE CABINET, PANELS AND COMMITTEES   
 
 (a) Cabinet   

 
  Councillor I C Bates, Leader and Chairman of the Cabinet 

presented the Report of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 
22nd July and 16th September 2010. 
 

……………………… 
 

In connection with Item No. 20, it was noted that the 
recommendation had been considered previo
[...]
 At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor P D Reeve indicated his 

wish to vary the membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Social 
Well-Being) and accordingly, it was 
 
RESOLVED 

13



 
 that Councillor P D Reeve be appointed to replace 

Councillor A Monk in the membership of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) with immediate effect. 

 
The meeting concluded at 9.50 pm. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

14



Cabinet 

Report of the meeting held on 21st October 2010 

 
 

 Matters for Decision  
 
 
34. DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURE REVIEW – 12 MONTHS ON 
 
 The Cabinet has been acquainted with the findings of a review by the 

Democratic Structure Review Working Party on the impact of 
changes made to the Council’s democratic structure since its 
implementation in September 2009.  A separate item appears 
elsewhere on the agenda for the Council meeting where the report 
can be found in full.  The Cabinet has noted that the outcome of a 
consultation exercise with Members indicates support for the changes 
introduced by Council.  

 
 As the original remit of the Working Party has now been fulfilled, the 

Cabinet has agreed to retain the Working Party in its current format to 
consider and report, on an ad hoc basis, on legislative and other 
changes that may have an impact upon the Council’s democratic 
structure such as the Decentralisation and Localism Bill, the 
possibility of a return to the Committee system, the Department of 
Health White Paper on changes in the delivery arrangements of 
health services, the localism and big society agenda and the outcome 
of the Government’s Comprehensive Spending Review.  The Cabinet 
therefore 

 
 RECOMMEND 
 
 that no change be made to the current democratic 

structure of the Council as a result of the review of the 
measures approved by the Council at its meetings held 
in April and June 2009. 

 
35. EXECUTIVE LEADER AND CABINET FORM OF EXECUTIVE 
 
 Pursuant to Item No. 29 of their Report to the meeting of the Council 

held on 29th September 2010, the Cabinet has considered the 
implications for the Council of its decision to change its executive 
arrangements to the Executive Leader and Cabinet model in 
accordance with the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007.  A separate item appears on the agenda for the 
Special Council meeting where the report can be found in full.  The 
Cabinet therefore 

 
 RECOMMEND 

Agenda Item 4a

15



 
(a) that the Council changes its form of executive with 

effect from 8th May 2011 to an Executive Leader 
and Cabinet in accordance with Section 11(2A) of 
the Local Government Act 2000; and 

 
(b) that changes to the Constitution listed in the 

Appendix to the report be approved with the 
exception of the changes to the Council Procedure 
Rules which should stand adjourned without 
discussion, after being moved and seconded, to 
the ensuing meeting of the Council to be held on 
15th December 2010. 

 
 

 Matters for Information  
 
 
36. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 

Pursuant to Item No. 30 of their Report to the meeting of the Council 
held on 29th September 2010, the Cabinet has reconsidered a report 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels on their deliberations and 
proposals in response to the Council’s performance against its priority 
objectives.  The comments of the Corporate Plan Working Group 
concerning expenditure on the employment of external consultants 
and the need to address the strategic and future direction and 
development of the Council have also been drawn to the Cabinet’s 
attention.  
 
A review of the Council’s policy framework and performance 
management system is currently underway to take account of 
Government announcements on the national performance 
arrangements.  This review will also include measures to improve the 
understanding and transparency of the Council’s performance and 
activities.  A Redundancy Policy and Voluntary Release Scheme 
recently adopted by the Employme
[...]
ST IVES 
 

(The following item was considered as a confidential item under 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.) 
 
The Cabinet has approved the disposal of Council owned land at 
Kingsbrook, St Ives and has authorised the Director of Central 
Services, or in his absence, the Head of Law, Property and 
Governance, after consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Leisure and Law, Property and Governance, to approve land sale 
transactions up to the value of £50,000. 

 
40. HUNTINGDON TOWN CENTRE RE-DEVELOPMENT 
 

(The following item was considered as a confidential item under 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.) 

 
 In conjunction with the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-

Being) (Item No. 20 of their Report refers) the Cabinet has been 
updated on progress with the redevelopment scheme in Huntingdon 
town centre. 

 
 Details of the economic benefits and opportunities arising from the 

proposed redevelopment have been noted.  Updates were delivered 
on a number of matters, including negotiations concerning land 
ownership, funding of the Huntingdon West Relief Road and the 
financial and commercial risks arising from the proposals.  Funding 
arrangements for the new link road have been discussed and the 
view expressed by Executive Members is that it would be preferable 
for the County Council to be party to meeting the funding gap pending 
the receipt of Section 106 monies. 

17



 
The Director of Environmental & Community Services has been 
authorised to negotiate and conclude development agreements with 
Sainsbury’s, Churchmanor Estates and Cambridgeshire County 
Council, after consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Resources and Policy, on the basis of heads of terms currently being 
considered and to agree funding arrangements for the Huntingdon 
West Relief Road until the future Section 106 receipts have been 
received.  Additionally, the Cabinet has agreed to the release of 
Medium Term Plan funding for the construction of the multi-storey car 
park and the Huntingdon West Relief Road. 

 
 

I C Bates 
Chairman 

18



Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being)  

Report of the meeting held on 14th October 2010 

 
 

 Matters for Information  
 
 
20. HUNTINGDON TOWN CENTRE RE-DEVELOPMENT 
 

(The following item was considered as a confidential item under 
paragraph 3 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972). 

 
Prior to its consideration by the Cabinet, the Panel has considered a report on 
proposals to redevelop Huntingdon Town Centre. Members have been advised 
that the local economy is driven by the market towns through service, 
employment and retail provision.  Although Huntingdon is regarded as the 
District’s economic linchpin, its retail footprint (CACI) ranking has recently 
declined. It has been noted that retailers have raised particular concerns about 
low levels of trade occurring on Saturdays.  Existing units in the town are too 
small to attract the higher quality retailers that residents require yet, owing to its 
location, there would be little difficulty in attracting this kind of retailer to 
Huntingdon. 

 
The Panel has acknowledged that there is a need to protect and develop the 
local retail market, particularly as Huntingdonshire has significant exposure to 
the potential contraction of the public sector given that it provides approximately 
one third of local employment.  The retail sector is known to create jobs. As well 
as protecting existing jobs, the proposals could create a significant number of 
new jobs.  While Members have acknowledged that the required construction 
works will create employment, concerns have been raised that the works could 
have an adverse impact on trade levels.  In this respect the Panel has 
recommended that the Council should seek to influence the sequence of 
developments in order to minimise disruption to trade. 

 
It has been
[...]
 MAYOR 

 

The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
has introduced significant changes to the Leader and Cabinet system 
and has narrowed the choice of executive arrangements open to local 
authorities to - 

 

♦ an elected Mayor and Cabinet appointed by him; or 
♦ an Elected Leader appointed by the Council from its 

membership and a Cabinet appointed by the Leader. 
 

These executive arrangements have been the subject of a public 
consultation exercise which indicated a clear preference for an 
Executive Leader.  Having regard to the outcome of the consultation 
together with the views of the Democratic Structure Working Party on 

Agenda Item 4i

33



the matter, the Panel has recommended to Council that the proposals 
for a change in governance arrangements to an Executive Leader 
and Cabinet Executive be approved.  This was endorsed 
subsequently at the Council meeting on 29th September 2010. 

 

9. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF 
INTERNAL AUDIT 

 

The outcome of a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal 
audit has been received by the Panel which is a requirement of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003.  To support the four key 
elements of the review, details of the current risk assessment matrix, 
and the Annual Internal Audit Report have also been provided. 
Members were informed of the Audit & Risk Manager’s opinion that 
limited assurance was provided by the Council’s internal control 
environment in terms of the effective exercise of its functions. 
 

Having raised a number of questions with regard to specific issues 
identified with the annual report, the Panel agreed that the information 
provided should be taken into account as part of their deliberations on 
the Corporate Governance Statement. 

 

10. GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 

The Panel has approved the Governance Statement which 
summarises the corporate governance work carried out in 2009/10 
and identified matters to be addresse

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of a SPECIAL meeting of the COUNCIL held in the Civic 

Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 3 November 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J J Dutton – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, M G Baker, 

K M Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, I C Bates, 
J T Bell, Mrs B E Boddington, P L E Bucknell, 
E R Butler, S Cawley, B S Chapman, 
K J Churchill, Mrs K E Cooper, S J Criswell, 
J W Davies, Mrs J A Dew, D B Dew, 
R S Farrer, P Godley, J A Gray, S Greenall, 
N J Guyatt, A Hansard, D Harty, C R Hyams, 
Mrs P A Jordan, S M Van De Kerkhove, 
P G Mitchell, A Monk, M F Newman, 
P D Reeve, Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers, 
T D Sanderson, C M Saunderson, 
M F Shellens, Mrs P E Shrapnel, 
L M Simpson, C J Stephens, P A Swales, 
G S E Thorpe, R G Tuplin, D M Tysoe, 
P R Ward, J S Watt and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors I C Bates, 
P J Downes and P M D Godfrey. 

 
42. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations of interest were received from Members. 

 
43. EXECUTIVE LEADER AND CABINET FORM OF EXECUTIVE   
 
 Further to Minute No. 38 of the meeting held on 29th September 

2010, the Executive Councillor for Resources and Policy, Councillor K 
J Churchill presented a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding 
proposals for a change of executive to an Executive Leader and 
Cabinet in accordance with the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007. 
 
Members were reminded that they had previously approved the 
proposals and that these had subsequently been advertised and 
placed on deposit as required under the Act.  Councillor Churchill 
further explained that the change would come into effect three days 
after the elections in May 2011 and that amendments to the Council 
Procedure Rules would be required which would stand adjourned 
without discussion under the Rules until the next ordinary meeting of 
the Council. 
 
Having been assured that the necessary consultation and formulation 
of proposals had been undertaken in accordance with the Act, the 
Council  



 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the form of the Council's Executive be changed 

with effect from 8th May 2011 to an Executive Leader 
and Cabinet in accordance with Section 11 (2A) of the 
Local Government Act 2000; and 

 
 (b) that the changes to the Constitution listed in the 

Appendix to the report now submitted be approved 
with the exception of those changes to the Council 
Procedure Rules which stand adjourned without 
discussion to the next meeting of the Council on 15th 
December 2010.   

 
 The meeting concluded at 7.06pm. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


